
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Budget Amendment #3 to the FY2007 Office ofthe Treasurer Budget) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-249 

1 WHEREAS. the Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councllapproved the FY2007 Office ofthe Treasurer 

2 Budget pursuant to Legislative Councll Resolution No. 06-210; and 

3 WHEREAS, the Office of the Treasurer submits for review and approval FY2007 Budget 

4 Amendment No.3; and 

5 WHEREAS, line item 610 Salaries is decreased by 516,452.73, line item 620 Fringe Beneftts is 

6 decreased in the amount of 55,100.34 for a total decrease of 521,553.07 and 

7 establishingline items for 71 0 Utilities intheamountof51,334.00, 721 OtherSupplies 

8 intheamountof56,112.90, 722ProgramSuppliesintheamountof55,700.55,730Dues 

9 &. Subscriptions in the amount of 5746.35, 751 Lease/Rentals in the amount of 

10 53.159.27, and increasingline items 771 Repair&. MaintenanceVehicle in theamount 

11 of 5500.00 and 778 Alterations and Renovations in the amount of 54,000.00 to the 

12 FY2007 Office ofthe Treasurer Budget; and 

13 WHEREAS, the FY2007 Office of the Treasurer Budget Amendment #3 has been reviewed by the 

14 Budget and Finance Committee. 

15 NOW, THEREFORE,BEITRESOLVEDthattheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncllherebyapproves 

16 the OfficeoftheTreasurerBudgetAmendmentNo.3 andauthorizes thefollowiog: line 

17 item610Salaries isdecreasedby516,452.73, line item620 Fringe Benefttsisdecreased 

18 in the amount 55,100.34 for a totaldecrease of521,553.07 and establishing line items 

19 for 710 Utilities in the amount of 51,334.00, 721 Other Supplies in the amount of 

20 56,112.90,722ProgramSuppliesintheamountof$5,700.55,730Dues&'Subscriptions 

21 in the amount of 5746.35, 751 LeaselRentais in the amount of 53,159.27, and 

22 increasingline items 771 Repair &. Maintenance Vehicle intheamountof5500.00 and 

23 778Alterations and Renovations inthe amount of54,000.00 to the FY2007 Office ofthe 

24 Treasurer Budget. 

25 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that the Tohono O'odham 

26 Nation's Officials, to wit: the Chairwoman and any designated officialare authorized 

27 toadministerthe budget,provided however, thatanyamendments alfecting thefunds 

28 or funding levels ofthe budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the 

29 Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll. 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-149 

(Approving Budget Amendment #3 to the Ff1OO7 ontce ofthe Treasurer Budget) 

Page1of3 


Theforegoing Resoludonwaspassedbythe Tohono O'odhamLegisladve CouncDonthe 08m • Day 
ofMAY, 2007at a meedng atwhich a quorumwas presentwith a vote of2,440.80 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and [011 ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Councll bySecdon 1 fiDQ} 
" (1) of Article VI of the Consdtudon of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'Odham Nadon on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acdng Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
Indian Affairs (Operadons) on March 6,1986, pursuanttoSecdon 16ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934(48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODUAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Verlon M. Jose, Leg 

,2007JPaYOf rz1av 
/ 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Actm Legislative Secretary 

Of' daYOf ____~___'2007.~ 

Said Resoludon was SUb~tfor a pprova;i1 the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the day of· ~ , 2007 at Zc·~ o'clock, 
~.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSecdon ; o~cleVII ofthe Consdtudon and will become 
e\tective upon herapprovalorupon her fallure toeitherapproveordisapprove itwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

( IAPPROVED on the c5!.!2- day of ~ ,2007 

( I DISAPPROVED at 3.' 5/ o'clock, L.M. 

VIVIAN JUAN AUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
TOHONO O'ODUAM NATION 

~., 

http:of2,440.80


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-249 

(Approving Budget Amendment #3 to the FY2007 Office of the Treasurer Budget) 

Page30f3 


Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the dI:t day of 

__1tuq....L...:...._-#-___,2007, at /f!~ o'clock, / .M. 

~~ 
Lucille Lopez, ACtiD;;islative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 07-249 


ACTION: APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT #3 TO THE FY2007 OFFICE OF THE TREASURER BUDGET 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN GLORIA RAMIREZ SECOND: COUNCILMAN GERALD FAYUANT 

DATE: MAY 08, 2007 

OOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI L FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X x 
310.8 (Vernon 1. Smith) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 155.40 
X 

(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 

CIlUKUTKUK L ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 

X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
X X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
2. GERALD FA YUANT 85.90 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SANXAVffiR 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK L FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 
( ) X 

SELLS L MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 
X 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAV ALENE ROMERO (Absent) 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lo~ez) (Present) 
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 -0­ -0­ [03] 

··PASSED VOTES 


